

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARBOR GLOBAL STRATEGIES, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., TAIWAN  
SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LTD.,

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, DIRECTOR,  
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

---

ARBOR GLOBAL STRATEGIES, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

XILINX, INC., TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR  
MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.,

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, DIRECTOR,  
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL J. ANDRE  
LISA KOBIALKA  
JAMES R. HANNAH  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
*333 Twin Dolphin Drive  
Suite 700  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
(650) 752-1700*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL N. LERMAN  
JEFFREY C. THALHOFER  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
*2000 K Street NW, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@kramerlevin.com*

---

---

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

JEFFREY H. PRICE  
CRISTINA L. MARTINEZ  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
*1177 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 715-9100*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Legal background .....	5
B. The present controversy .....	11
Reasons for granting the petition .....	13
I. Delegation of institution and adjudication to the same Board panel violates the APA .....	13
A. The decision to institute inter partes review is a prosecutorial function within the meaning of the APA .....	14
B. The Federal Circuit’s holding is wrong .....	22
II. The Board’s commingling of prosecutorial and adjudicative functions warrants this Court’s review .....	25
A. The denial of certiorari in <i>Ethicon</i> is no reason to deny review here .....	25
B. The question presented is exceptionally important .....	27
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (July 16, 2024) .....	1a
Appendix B — USPTO decision (Dec. 2, 2022) (IPR2020-01021) .....	4a
Appendix C — USPTO decision (Dec. 2, 2022) (IPR2020-01022) .....	45a

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix D — USPTO final written decision (Mar. 2, 2022) (IPR2020- 01567).....	85a
Appendix E — USPTO final written decision (Mar. 2, 2022) (IPR2020- 01568).....	190a
Appendix F — USPTO final written decision (Mar. 2, 2022) (IPR2020- 01570).....	313a
Appendix G — USPTO final written decision (Mar. 2, 2022) (IPR2020- 01571).....	450a

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### Cases:

<i>Amos Treat &amp; Co., v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....	20
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	20
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	5, 6, 13, 15, 16, 21, 27, 29
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	16
<i>In re Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2 N.R.C. 173 (1975) .....	18
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	7, 8, 15, 23, 26
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985).....	17, 18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	6
<i>Dell Inc. v. Accelaron, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> : 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	3, 9, 10, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
826 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (on petition for rehearing en banc) .....	9, 10, 16, 25, 28
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 771 (2024) .....	23
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	31
<i>GTNX, Inc. v. INTTRA, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	7, 15
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	15
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	6, 24, 25
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 852 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Meccano, Ltd., v. John Wanamaker, New York</i> , 253 U.S. 136 (1920).....	23
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	31



## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mobility Workx, Inc. v. Unified Patents, LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1146 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	4, 10, 11, 26, 28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	23
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	2, 5, 29
<i>Mylan Lab’s Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.</i> , 989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union, Loc. 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018).....	3, 7, 8, 15, 16, 23, 26
<i>In re Palo Alto Networks, Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>RSR Corp. v. FTC</i> , 656 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>Safe Energy Coal. of Mich. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	16, 18
<i>St. Jude Med., Cardiology Div., Inc. v. Volcano Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 590 U.S. 45 (2020).....	23

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Twigger v. Schultz</i> , 484 F.2d 856 (1973) .....	20
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	11, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	5
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	9, 29
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) .....	3, 5, 6, 11, 20, 32
Statutes and Regulation:	
5 U.S.C. § 554 .....	2, 6, 13, 24
35 U.S.C. § 6 .....	8
35 U.S.C. § 141 .....	8
35 U.S.C. § 282 .....	31
35 U.S.C. § 314 .....	7, 12, 19, 28
35 U.S.C. § 316 .....	8, 19, 31
35 U.S.C. § 318 .....	8
35 U.S.C. § 321 .....	7
37 C.F.R. § 42.4 .....	9
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024) .....	14, 23

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> (1941), reprinted in S. Doc. No. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941).....	6, 14, 15, 21
Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 7.8 (7th Ed. 2024-1 Supp. 2018) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 98, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2011) .....	27, 31
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	6
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-23- 105336, <i>Patent Trial and Appeal Board: Increased Transparency Needed in Oversight of Judicial Decision-Making</i> (Dec. 2022) .....	29, 30
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>PTAB Trial Statistics FY 23 End of Year Outcome Roundup</i> .....	28
